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(Reviewers’ comments in black; Author response in blue)

The manuscript has been revised to address the issues raised. The revised/new text and figures have been highlighted in blue. In addition, the methods section has been elaborated based on reviewer’s comment.  
Editorial comments:
Changes to be made by the Author(s):
Comment 1: Why is TNT included? What is relevance to your model?
Response: Our model includes a simple, transcutaneous  TNT mediated gene delivery for experimental study of gene-based therapeutics

Comment 2. mm or mM? How much is injected? (regarding isosulan blue)
Response: We have clarified that this is 0.1 ml of 1% isosulfan blue

Comment 3. What concentration is used for collagenase solution ?
Response: The concentration of collagenase solution used was 10mg/ml.

Comment 4. Please provide more details about what information can be gathered from each Figure (i.e., what experimental question is answered with the data for each figure?)
Response: We have expanded the representative image description to include specific question that is answered or experimental importance of the aspect of the model.

Comment 5. The Figure 1 provided by your group is an image of a mouse tail only, possibly similar to that described for Figure 1C but without arrows. Please provide the rest of the referenced parts of the image or revise the text to describe the Figure that has been provided.
Response 5:  The correct figure is now uploaded.

Comment 6. Figure 3B arrow is black. Please revise text or image accordingly.
Response 6: This has been corrected

Comment 7. Authors: How is the TNT delivery imaged? Is this a tissue section of the tail as viewed by fluorescence confocal microscopy? Is this live imaging of the intact tail? How soon after TNT delivery where these images acquired? What do the dotted lines represent? What is in the dotted box? What do the white arrows indicate?
Response 7: TNT delivery was imaged through fluorescence microscopy of the fluorophore labelled (FAM) DNA. 
Yes, this is a tissue section of the tail as viewed by fluorescence microscopy
No, it is not live imaging of the intact tail.
The images were acquired 48h post-TNT
The white dotted lines indicate the tail epithelium. The yellow dotted line indicates the depth to which the FAM labelled DNA has travelled.
White arrows indicate the FAM labelled DNA.

Comment 8. These sentences seem redundant, as most of this information has already been provided in lines 218-220. Please revise this text, move it to lines 218-220, or remove it.

Response 8: We have moved this to the first paragraph of the discussion where the technique is described.

Comment 9. This is information has already been provided in lines 222-223. Please remove and move the citation to the end of the laser speckle imaging information in line 223.
Response 9: We have removed the lines and moved the citation.

Comment 10. Authors: How is laser speckle imaging better than microsphere injection? Please provide more information and justification for the use of your chose method.

Response 10:  We now describe the advantages of laser speckle..

Comment 11. This is not a citation, it is superscripted text. Please provide the citation.
Response 11: We have corrected this.

Comment 12. This information is interesting but does not seemed connected to the other information in this paragraph. Is there another way to say this or place to provide this information within the Discussion?
Response 12: We have moved this to the first paragraph of the discussion where the technique is described.

Comment 13. This paragraph is disjointed. Please revise such that the relevance and connection between the presented information is evident. As currently written, each individual sentences presents information that does not appear to be related to the information presented in the rest of the paragraph.
Response 13: We have made this paragraph more concise and clear.

Comment 14. This is not a citation it is a superscript. Please provide the appropriate citation.
Response 14: We corrected this.

Comment 15. If this method has been used by other groups, why does your group not use it? Please provide more information.
Response 15: We have revised this paragraph to clarify the advantages of ICG laser lymphangiography

Comment 16. Please revise this sentence. “Bypass” means to move beyond a barrier. Do you mean the ICG passes into veins and that ICG can be used to treat lymphedema?
Response 16: We have removed use of the term “bypass” and reworded the description.

Comment 17. Please be consistent in the use of either 99mTc or technetium-99 throughout the text.
Response 17: We have removed technetium-99

Comment 18. This information has already been provided in lines 252-253. Please move this information to combine with that in lines 252-253 or remove.
Response 18: We removed the redundant portion of the sentences.

Comment 19. Please revise this sentence. The meaning is not clear.
Response 19: We have clarified the sentence on previous TNT experiments.

Comment 20. Where is the evidence for this claim? How is gene delivery relevant to the resolution of lymphedema?

Response 20: We have removed the claim on TNT and lymphedema.

Comment 21. Do other groups use the cone equation? Is this unique to your procedure? Would the lymphedema extend beyond 20-30 days in other models if this equation was used? What do you use the cone equation to measure lymphedema in your model?
Response 21: We have clarified that the truncated cone equation is standardly used other groups as well to measure tail volume.

Comment 22. Please provide more details about your technique modifications and the ways these modifications enhance your model compared to other techniques.
Response 22: We have summarized our modifications that enhance the model.

Comment 23: When you provide the requested citations for 22 and 40 in the text, please make sure that the full journal titles are included for each reference (no abbreviations).
Response 23: We have corrected the citations. We have downloaded the JoVE endnote citation style. In consideration of the comment we have provided the full name of the journal in comment boxes for Ref 22-40
22- PLoS Medicine
23- Annals of Surgery
24- American Journal of Physiology: Cell Physiology
25- JCI Insight
26- Scientific Reports
27- FASEB Journal
28- PLoS ONE
29- Lymphology
30- Annals of Vascular Surgery
31- Proceedings of National Academy of Sciences U S A
32- Journal of Clinical Investigation
33- Nature Nanotechnology
34- Advanced Biosystems
35- ACS Nano
36- Nanomedicine
37- European Journal of Cancer Care
38- Pediatrics
39- Seminars in Pediatric Surgery
40- American Journal of Physiology: Heart and Circulatory Physiology
